

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4907 OF 2022

IN

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 41 OF 2022

Kroll Trustee Services Ltd. ... Applicant

Versus

M. V. Aeon (IMO No. 9576818) ... Respondent

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4651 OF 2022

IN

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 41 OF 2022

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4649 OF 2022

IN

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 41 OF 2022

Mr. Prashant Pratap, Senior Advocate alongwith Mr. Rishabh Saxena, Ms. Jyotika Jain, Mr. Shubham Agrahari and Mr. Raghvendra Desai instructed by Bose & Mitra & Co., Advocate for the Caveator/Plaintiff in COMAS-41-2022 and for the Applicant in IA-4907-2022 in COMAS-41-2022.

Mr. V.K. Rambhadran, Senior Advocate alongwith Ms. Neha Bhosale, Ms. Disha Parekh and Ms. Laveena Tejawani instructed by NDB Law, Advocate for the Defendant No.2 in COMAS-41-2022.

Ms. Isha Sawant, Advocate for the Applicants in IA-4649-2022 and IA-4651-2022.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 7 FEBRUARY 2025

PC. :

Interim Application No. 4907 of 2022 :

1. Mr. Rambhadran, learned Senior Counsel, appearing for Defendant No.2 has just tendered an additional Affidavit dated 5th February 2025, submitting that a copy of the same has been served on the learned Senior Counsel for the Interim Applicant/Plaintiff.
2. Mr. Pratap, learned Senior Counsel, appearing for the Applicant/Plaintiff submits that he has received a copy of the said additional Affidavit only this morning and therefore, seeks some time to take instructions.
3. Let instructions be taken on the additional Affidavit and if necessary response to be filed within a period of four weeks, with a copy to the other side.
4. List on **21st March 2025.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)