

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4907 OF 2022  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.41 OF 2022**

**KROLL TRUSTEE SERVICES LTD )...APPLICANT**

**V/s.**

**MV AEON (IMO NO.9576818) )...DEFENDANT**

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4651 OF 2022  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.41 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4649 OF 2022  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.41 OF 2022**

**AND**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3703 OF 2024  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 2 OF 2023**

Mr.Rishabh Saxena a/w. Mr.Ishan C. i/by Bose & Mitra & Co., Advocate for the Plaintiff and for the Applicant in IA/4907/2022 and IA/3703/2024.

Ms.Neha Bhosale a/w. Ms.Disha Parekh i/by NDB Law, Advocate for the Defendant no.2 in COMAS/41/2022 and for the Respondent no.2 in IA/4907/2022.

Mr.Ramjay Narayan i/by Mr.Ashwin Shanker. Advocate for the Applicants in IA/4651/2022 and IA/4649/2022.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**

**DATE : 21<sup>st</sup> MARCH 2025**

Digitally  
signed by  
ARTI  
VILAS  
KHATATE  
Date:  
2025.03.21  
18:19:45  
+0530

**PC. :**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4651 OF 2022  
AND  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4649 OF 2022**

1. The learned Counsel submits that the Interim Applications are wrongly on board as they are scheduled to be listed on 4<sup>th</sup> April 2025.
2. Accordingly, list these Interim Applications on 4<sup>th</sup> April 2025.

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4907 OF 2022**

3. Mr.Rishabh Saxena, learned Counsel, appears for the Interim Applicant and submits that Mr.Prashant Pratap, learned Senior Counsel, appearing for the Applicant/Plaintiff is unwell and some time be granted.
4. The other learned Counsel have no objection.
5. List on 2<sup>nd</sup> May 2025.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**