

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ADMIRALTY AND VICE-ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4907 OF 2022

IN

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 41 OF 2022

Kroll Trustee Services Ltd.

... Applicant

Versus

MV Aeon (IMO No. 9576818)

... Respondent

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4651 OF 2022

IN

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 41 OF 2022

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4649 OF 2022

IN

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 41 OF 2022

AND

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3703 OF 2024

IN

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 2 OF 2023

.....

Ms. Jyotika Jain alongwith Mr. Ishan Chhokra instructed by Bose & Mitra & Co., Advocate for the Plaintiff and for the Applicant in IA/4907/2022.

Ms. Laveena Tejawani alongwith Mr. Abdul Basit Kudalkar instructed by NDB Law, Advocate for the Respondent No.2 in IA/4907/2022.

.....

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 2 MAY 2025

PC. :

1. Ms. Tejwani, learned Counsel, appears for the Defendant No.2-Ship Manager and submits that she is led by Mr. Navroz Seervai, learned Senior Counsel, who is not in the Country at this moment and that the matter be suitably adjourned.

2. Ms. Jain, learned Counsel, appearing for the Applicant/Plaintiff submits that she is led by Mr. Prashant Pratap, learned Senior Counsel and that since they were already informed that time will be sought, he is not present in the Court, however submitting that if the matter is kept back, Mr. Pratap can come to the Court.

3. Be that as it may, since accommodation is being sought on the ground of Counsel inconvenience, list on **4th July 2025**. It is made clear that no adjournment will be granted on any ground whatsoever on the next date.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)