

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4907 OF 2022  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.41 OF 2022**

**Kroll Trustee Services Limited**

**...Applicant**

**V/s.**

**M.V. Aeon (Imo No.9576818)**

**...Respondent**

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1566 OF 2025  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 2 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.360 OF 2025  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.55 OF 2022  
WITH  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.55 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.164 OF 2023  
IN  
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.55 OF 2022**

Mr. Prashant Pratap, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rishabh Saxena, Ms. Jyotika Jain and Mr. Shubham i/b Bose and Mitra and Co. for the Applicant.

Ms. Neha Bhosale with Mr. Dish Parekh, Ms. Laveena Tejwani i/b NDB Law for the Respondents No.2 in Sr. No.12. For the Plaintiff in Sr. No.18 and for the Caveatee in Sr. No. 24.

Mr. Tanishq Dube i/b Khare Legal Chamber for the Plaintiff/Applicant in Sr. No.24.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 8<sup>th</sup> AUGUST 2025**

**PC. :**

**Commercial Admiralty Suit No. 2 of 2023**

1. Since accommodation is being sought on behalf of the learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff, Mr. Pratap, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Applicant in Interim Application No. 4907 of 2022 and for the Respondent No.2 in the Interim Application No. 360 of 2025, submits that in the past since March, 2025 time has been sought on one pretext or another and the same despite recording that no further adjournment would be granted.

2. This Court would have otherwise heard Mr. Pratap, learned Senior Counsel, however, a request has been made on behalf of the learned Senior Counsel for the Plaintiff in Suit No. 2 of 2023 that he would like to remain present at the time when Mr. Pratap is presenting his further arguments in the matter.

3. After obtaining confirmation of the learned Senior Counsel as to their convenient date, list on **12<sup>th</sup> September, 2025 at 1.00 p.m.**

4. It is made clear that no further adjournment would be granted on any ground whatsoever and that the learned Senior Counsel / learned Counsel are advised to avail of the video conferencing facility offered by this Court.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

NIKITA  
YOGESH  
GADGIL

Digitally signed by  
NIKITA YOGESH  
GADGIL  
Date: 2025.08.08  
19:57:58 +0530