

KANCHAN
PRASHANT
DHURI

Digitally signed
by KANCHAN
PRASHANT
DHURI
Date:
2025.09.12
17:07:09 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ADMIRALTY AND VICE-ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4907 OF 2022

IN

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 41 OF 2022

Kroll Trustee Services Ltd. ... Applicant

Versus

M. V. Aeon (IMO No. 9576818) ... Respondent

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 360 OF 2025

IN

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 55 OF 2022

Zubair Aslam Jerry ... Applicant

Versus

Sale Proceeds of M T Aeon ... Respondent

WITH

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 55 OF 2022

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1566 OF 2025

IN

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 2 OF 2023

Global Rediance Ship Management Pvt Ltd ... Applicant

Versus

Sale Proceeds of MV Aeon ... Respondent

.....

Ms. Jyotika Jain (through VC) instructed by Bose and Mitra and Co.,
Advocate for the Applicant.

Ms. Disha Parekh alongwith Ms. Neha Bhosale and Ms. Laveena Tejawani is instructed by NDB Law, Advocate for the Plaintiff in COMAS-2-2023 and for the Defendant No.2 in COMAS-41-2022.

.....

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 12 SEPTEMBER 2025

PC. :

1. These matters were fixed at 1.00 p.m. today for hearing. However, since there was a bomb threat pursuant to which, upon information at 12.52 p.m., the Court was evacuated and the bomb squad was to inspect the High Court premises, the matters could not be taken up.
2. The Court has re-assembled at 3.00 p.m. after clearance from the police authorities.
3. The matters are mentioned at 3.19 p.m. for a convenient date.
4. Accordingly, at the joint request of the learned Counsel appearing in the matter, list on **10th October 2025 at 1.00 p.m.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)