

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4907 OF 2022
IN
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 41 OF 2022

Kroll Trustee Services Ltd.

...Applicant

V/s.

M. V. AEON IMO 9576818

...Respondent

AND
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 360 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 164 OF 2023
IN
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 55 OF 2022
WITH
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 55 OF 2022
AND
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1566 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 2 OF 2023

Ms. Laveena Tejawani with Ms. Disha Parekh for the Plaintiff in COMAS 2/23 and for the Defendant No. 2 in COMAS 41/22.

Mr. Abhishek Khare i/b Khare Legal Chambers for the Plaintiff in COMAS 55/23.

Mr. Subham Agrahari with Mr. Ishan Chhokra i/b Bose & Mitra & Co. for the Applicant in IA 4907/22, for the Defendant in IA 360/25 for the Defendant in IA 1566/25.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 10th OCTOBER, 2025

PC. :

1. Mentioned out of turn.

2. This matter, which has been fixed at 1.00 p.m. today at the joint request of the learned Counsel for the parties, is being mentioned out of turn for an adjournment.

3. Ms. Tejawani, learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant in Interim Application No. 1566 of 2025 and seeks accommodation on the ground that the learned Senior Counsel is not in town today and requests that the matter be listed on 28th November, 2025.

4. Mr. Agrahari, learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant in the Interim Application No. 4907 of 2022 submits that the matter can be listed on 7th November, 2025 when Mr. Pratap, learned Senior Counsel can continue his arguments in the said Application.

5. Ms. Tejawani, learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant in Interim Application No. 1566 of 2025 submits that Mr. Seervai, learned Senior Counsel has requested that he would like to remain present when Mr. Pratap, learned Senior Counsel is arguing the matter.

6. It is observed from the record that on one pretext or the another, time has been sought since 21st March, 2025.

7. Only as and by way of last indulgence without payment of costs, list on **28th November, 2025**. It is made clear that any further request for time would be met with costs.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

Digitally
signed by
NIKITA
YOGESH
GADGIL
Date:
2025.10.11
13:23:56
+0530